

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MELISSA BUCK,
et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT GORDON,
et al.

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:19-CV-00286

HON. ROBERT J. JONKER
United States District Judge

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL DEFENDANTS
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 3

 II. The *Dumont* Litigation and Settlement Agreement 5

 III. Plaintiffs and their Threatened Injuries..... 8

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Federal Defendants and Relief Sought..... 10

LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Federal Defendants Are Not Ripe. 12

 II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue the Federal Defendants. 19

 A. Plaintiffs’ Asserted Injuries Are Not Traceable to the Federal Defendants..... 20

 B. Granting Relief Against the Federal Defendants Would Not Redress Plaintiffs’
 Alleged Injuries. 26

 III. Plaintiffs Have Not Actually Stated Any Claims Against the Federal Defendants..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adult Video Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
71 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 1995) 15, 18

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984), *abrogated on other grounds by Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static
Control Components, Inc.*, 572 U.S. 118 (2014) 20, 27

Ammex, Inc. v. United States,
367 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2004) 21

Anderson v. Charter Twp. of Ypsilanti,
266 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2001) 21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 11, 30

Berry v. Schmitt,
688 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012) 16

Bigelow v. Mich. Dep’t of Nat. Res.,
970 F.2d 154 (6th Cir. 1992) 12

Binno v. Am. Bar Ass’n,
826 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2016) 28

Cooley v. Granholm,
291 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2002) 12, 18

Coyne ex rel. Ohio v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir.1999) 26

Crawford v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 1441 (2018)..... 21

DeBolt v. Espy,
47 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1995) 23

Doe v. DeWine,
910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018) 25

Dumont v. Lyon,
No. 17-cv-13080 (E.D. Mich.).....6, 7

Havens-Tobias v. Eagle,
127 F. Supp. 2d 889 (S.D. Ohio 2001) 30

Jackson v. City of Columbus,
67 F. Supp. 2d 839 (S.D. Ohio 1998), *rev'd in part on other grounds*, 194 F.3d 737 (1999).... 7

Jocham v. Tuscola Cnty.,
239 F. Supp. 2d 714 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... 30

Kiser v. Reitz,
765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014) 12, 16

Kostopoulos v. Onewest Bank, FSB,
60 F. Supp. 3d 804 (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... 14

Ky. Press Ass'n, Inc. v. Ky.,
454 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2006) 15

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 19, 20, 26

McCormick v. Braverman,
451 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2006) 30

McKay v. Federspiel,
823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) 17

Miller v. City of Wickliffe,
852 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2017) 16, 17

Norton v. Ashcroft,
298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002) 12, 19

Platt v. Bd. of Comm'rs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court,
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) 16

Rasins Landscape & Assocs., Inc. v. Mich. Dep't of Transp.,
528 F. App'x 441 (6th Cir. 2013) 27

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 15

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 12

<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org. [EKWRO]</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Solo v. United Parcel Serv. Co.</i> , 819 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2016)	6, 8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11, 19
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	6
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	12, 18
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., Local 2116 v. Cyclops Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 189 (6th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 670.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(18)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 722.124e	5
<u>Rules</u>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	11

Administrative and Executive Materials

45 C.F.R. § 75.102(b) 4, 14, 23

45 C.F.R. § 75.300(c)..... *passim*

Health and Human Services Grants Regulation,
81 Fed. Reg. 45,270 (July 13, 2016)..... 22

Health and Human Services Grants Regulation,
81 Fed. Reg. 89,393 (Dec. 12, 2016) 13, 22
